	Scope of the Post-conviction plan

· List of the offences covered; when & where committed, person convicted and business relationship to the permit holder/applicant, penalties imposed (i.e. fines / costs / compensation orders.).

· Waste Authorisations held by yourself or for which you are a relevant person to the holder 

Waste Permit(s) (unique number(s) ) and/or

PPC Permits for specified waste management activities (unique number(s)) and/or

Registration of waste carriers and/or brokers (unique number(s))

  -     Authorisation(s) to which the Post-conviction plan relates if appropriate

· List of relevant persons to which the Post-conviction plan relates

Examination of the offences

· Summary of how the permit holder has investigated the cause, consequences and potential for repetition of the offences (at the offending location / site and at any other relevant location within the scope of the Post-conviction plan).

· Circumstances which led to the offences

· Effect of the offences on people and the environment

Activities to which the Post-conviction plan relates

· Activities authorised by each of the relevant permits
· Potential consequences on people or the environment should the offence(s) have occurred at each of these sites.

Likelihood of repetition of an offence / future compliance

· Potential for repetition of offences (prior to any remedial measures) within the scope of the Post-conviction plan.

· Remedial measures taken to prevent recurrence, date of implementation. (e.g. management change, staff change, change in relationship with 3rd parties, provision for retraining, etc)

· Details of the on-going audit of these remedial measures which ensures they are effective

· Changes to other documentation / procedures to give effect to the compliance plan (e.g. quality assurance procedures, company standing instructions, training manuals)

· Responsibilities at Board of Directors / Senior Management level for ensuring compliance.

Other Evidence

· Any further mitigation or evidence that the operator believes the Agency should take into account in its determination, for example the significance of the offences compared to the number of registrations/permits and scale of business of the operator. 




Post-Conviction Plan 

Name: George Harvey…………………………………………………

Company  Name: South Wales Wood Recycling Ltd………

Address: Locks Yard, Heol Llan, Coity, Bridgend CF35 6BU……

…………………………………………………………………………………………

Date: 20 November 2016…………………………

1.0
List of offences covered by this Plan

	Offence
	When & where
	Company convicted
	Sentence
	Current business relationship.

	Keeping a controlled waste in or on land at East Way Road, Alexandra Docks, Newport NP20 2NP in a manner likely to cause pollution of the environment or harm to human health contrary to regulation 38(2)a and regulation 41(1)b of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010

	On or before 16th November 2016 on land at East Way Road, Alexandra Docks, Newport NP20 2NP
	South Wales Wood Recycling Ltd
	Fine of £16,000 and costs
	N/A

	Failure to comply with condition 1.1.1 of permit EPR-QB3093HE, the company failed to ensure the operations were undertaken in accordance with the written management plan contrary to regulation 38(2)a and regulation 41(1)b of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010

	On or before 16th November 2016 on land at East Way Road, Alexandra Docks, Newport NP20 2NP
	South Wales Wood Recycling Ltd
	Included within the above


	N/A

	Knowingly cause controlled waste to be deposited on land at The Old Llynfi Power Station, Maesetg, which did not benefit from an environmental permit, contrary to Section 33(1)(a) Environmental Protection Act 2990
	The Old Llynfi Power Station, Maesetg,
	South Wales Wood Recycling Ltd
	Fine of £4000 plus costs 
	N/A


2.0
Authorisation to which this Plan relates if appropriate

	Authorisation number
	Principle place of business

	N/A
	N/A



3.0
List of Persons / Relevant persons to which this plan relates;

	Company Convicted
	Date of Birth

	South Wales Wood Recycling Ltd
	N/A



	Other relevant persons at the time of conviction
	Date of Birth

	N/A
	N/A



4.0
Circumstances of the Offence

Please provide details of events which led to the commission of the offence including accountability and any mitigating circumstances you feel are relevant. Continue on a separate sheet if necessary.

	Newport Docks

Before the Fire

1. Lack of outlets for wood in the UK and only two recyclers in the South West to deal with every company and individual producing wood waste for recycling.

2. Owing to unreliability in our existing supply chain from companies that would agree to take material and at the last minute cancel their order, we needed to better manage the supply chain regarding exporting material. We had never undertaken our own export operation before and although this process may have been a natural progression and most responsible option to secure the movement of material, it was always possible that issues would arise as we found our way. 
3. We liaised with NRW and ABP in respect of taking over the previous wood exporting business, Bowergy BV, to continue export. There was approximately 2,500tns of legacy material which had been on site for 9 months when we took the site over. We agreed to help deal with this for NRW and ABP. We entered into an agreement with ABP to export 70,000 tonnes over two years and all parties were confident that we could move that tonnage but it also put pressure on us to maintain supply.
4. The initial stage of the export operation from January 2015 to July 2015 was undertaken by ABP. They were responsible for the initial blending of the legacy material with the fresh material as they had undertaken the previous exporting operation and had the experience of stockpiling and presenting the material for loading onto the vessels. However, as the costs involved began to increase we needed a way to be able to make the operation more efficient and took over full operational control in July 2015. In addition, the contract for supplying a facility in Germany with 25,000tns of material fell through as the plant went into liquidation. This was quickly supplemented by a new contract with a company in Finland.
5. The spring / summer period is when the supply of wood begins to increase and quickly we had identified the need to be able to have more space to store our material. We approached NRW and ABP with a view to increasing the permitted area to allow for more storage space but due to the protracted nature of these discussions were not able to secure additional space in time. NRW though were in agreement with this option.
6. Being new into the export industry we were also not fully aware of the ease by which vessels could be cancelled, particularly with new customers, as it is not always the case that you can secure a definite tonnage at regular intervals. We experienced two cancelled vessels in August and October.
7. As a result of the cancelled vessels and the seasonal demand the material on site was held in one stockpile rather than two. A 6m perimeter around the whole site was maintained at all times to allow for access in the event of a fire. In addition, discussions were held with NRW regarding modifying the existing EMS and FPP to reflect the operations on site and it was our understanding that this was agreed to during a visit at the beginning of August 2015. As such, we continued to operate in line with our permit conditions. It is also worth noting that there were significant communication issues ongoing throughout the year with our local regulating officer with information from visits being communicated sometimes several weeks after site visits were made and information contained within inspection reports being incorrect and unclear. This in turn made it more difficult to respond to issues when they arose.
8. However, following an inspection at the end of September 2015 it became apparent that the agreement we thought we had had was not in fact in place. This was responded to immediately by us and further clarity was received from NRW on 7 October 2015. Immediately upon receipt of this clarification we presented a voluntary improvement plan to NRW. This was worked under for over a month and then formalised into a regulation 36 on 28 November 2015. By this time we had already undertaken significant remedial works, stopped a number of contracts and ceased imports into the site. The requirements within the section 36 notice requested a fire break be put in place by the end of January 2016 and the material stock levels reduced by the end of March 2016. As the fire had started on site on 16 November 2015, we were already working towards addressing this and full compliance with the entire notice was achieved at the beginning of January 2016, a full two months in advance of the designated compliance date.
During the Fire

9. As soon as fire was detected on site it was reported to NRW by us. The FPP was put into place and we commenced digging out the affected area, damping, spreading and moving. This was proving effective until the first major storm came in, with winds in excess of 50mph. This changed the entire dynamic of the situation and resulted in the fire spreading far more quickly and driving more heat into the stack. Undoubtedly, although the quantity of material in one stack may not have caused the fire, it made it more challenging to deal with.

10. Once the situation had got out of control, the FRS were called and they assisted to bring it back in hand. Their presence was extensive but brief and they were comfortable that we were best placed to deal with the issue. There were two further serious storms over the course of the following few weeks and these also presented significant challenges.
11. We hired in additional plant and machinery (dozers x 2, loading shovel x 2, 360 excavator x 2) to assist with levelling and moving the material.  We rented two additional yards off the land owner to help address the task in hand. The extremely challenging weather conditions made this task very challenging to say the least. Additional staff were brought in (5 in total) and permanent staff (10) were deployed in assisting with addressing the issue and in general 18hour days were being worked 7 days a week. 24 hour site provision was made to address issues overnight and staff worked over Christmas and the New Year. We brought in our own fire engine also along with bringing in a mist containment system to help prevent smoke leaving site. A rapid response team was also in place to address any unforeseen issues that arose to further prevent any fires from spreading of smoke / odours leaving site. Several artic lorries with walking floor trailers were taken out of normal service and deployed to address this issue. In total 8 were used and 4 permanently situated on site.
12. We also sought advice from an international expert, whose company is based in Wales, in how to address the fire and also offered to put up monitoring on the perimeter of the site but this was not deemed necessary by NRW and as such none was undertaken. I am also aware that the air quality cell was activated but that it did not pick up anything that would be harmful to health.
Old Llynfi Power Station
1. The biomass fuel material was supplied to another company as part of a forward purchase agreement for the proposed biomass plant to be built imminently at the site. This company maintained all agreements with the landowner and were responsible for liaisons with the local council and NRW.

2. The material supplied was to a given specification that was supplied by the third party to us. The material supplied was within the parameters of the planning consent for the site. This was agreed by BCBC before material went to site and then again during the course of the imports. A traffic management plan was also agreed with the Council through the third party company.

3. We were advised by the third party that a permit was in place.

4. During the works it transpired that a permit was not in place and that an application was being put in for one. Imports were ceased immediately we were informed there was no permit. NRW sent a warning letter and this was fully complied with and all remedial actions required by NRW were undertaken by us on behalf of third party.




5.0
Investigation into how and why the offence occurred

Please give full details of any action you have taken to establish the cause of the offence.

	Newport Docks

A full investigation was undertaken to review the incident and identify how it can be prevented again.
The core findings were as follows:

1. The likelihood of a fire occurring in the single mass of material or one pile of 3,750 tonnes was the same.

2. The fact that the material was held in one pile rather than being split into two made it more challenging to deal with the incident once it had started.

3. The root cause of the issue was likely a result of some of the legacy material not being blended and removed at the beginning of the operation, which was being managed by ABP at the time. We should have ensured that this material was removed. It is believed that this material, already being 9 months old to start with, decomposed further and generated the heat that lead to self-combustion. Once started, the weather conditions at the time further escalated the problem to such an extent that it prevented the issue being resolved quickly. This was further contributed by the fact that the material was held in one stockpile rather than two separate stockpiles.

4. Better communication with the regulator is required to ensure that all points of concern are addressed immediately. Delays only lead to compounding problems. The miscommunication regarding the agreement to hold material in one pile, did not increase the risk of a fire occurring but hindered it being addressed more quickly when it did occur.

5. The cancellation of vessels led to the tonnages on site being over their limit. Although contracts are in place that guarantee an off take to occur from a supplier, there was not the contingency in place to deal with this situation. Although it was possible to stop some contracts and cease wood coming into the site, there are a large number of contracts that can’t be stopped due to the significant financial penalties that can be imposed. 
6. Although the tonnage limit for the site would not have been exceeded had these vessels come in, it was found that more accurate recording of daily/weekly tonnages was required rather than reliance of quarterly waste returns. When tonnage limits are being approached, not reached, contingency plans need to be activated quickly. The contingency plans can range from additional facilities for storage to better customer liaison to back up emergency outlets.

7. There is a distinct gap between the drive from Welsh Government for recycling / landfill diversion and the availability of local outlets that offer not only a reliable source of disposal but cater for any variations that occur within the market place. The industry environment can change very quickly and it is important to ensure that as a business we have the flexibility to deal with this ourselves and additional stockpiling space would cater for this. This would not be with a view to receiving more material but rather ensuring that current quantities can be held compliantly should issues arise with outlets.

Old Llynfi Power Station
1. The online register for permits must be checked prior to any material being deposited at a site.

2. A full due diligence process needs to be undertaken prior to any movement of material. This will include land/site ownership, planning permission, permit validity and stakeholder company financial standings to ensure ability to manage arrangements.
3. Improved communications with the local regulating officer. Checks beforehand can ensure these difficulties are not encountered.



6.0
Effects of offences on people and/or the environment

	Newport Docks

As a business that takes it environmental responsibilities extremely seriously and in line with our environmental quality management systems, we are aware of the significant impacts of the event in respect of the following:
1. Local communities in respect of the smoke and unease around the event
2. The potential for impact on the environment from dust deposition and fire water runoff
3. Local businesses in respect of their trading and operating premises and people not wanting to go into the affected area

4. The regulators and emergency services in respect of the demands on their resources both physically and financially

5. The impact politically for all interested stakeholders

6. The impact on the reputation for the industry

7. The impact on our employees and our business

During the event, we were constantly working with NRW and ABP as the landowner to ensure that useful and effective information was being provided regularly as a means to ease concerns. This was being done at the same time as tirelessly working to do everything we could to eliminate or minimise the effects of the incident, in particular smoke and fire water emissions off site, during the incident. This effort did not cease or reduce at any point until the issue was resolved.
Old Lynfi Power Station
In respect of the incident at Old Llynfi Power station, the points outlined above are applicable also but we would add that this specific instance can be wholly avoided if the correct checks are made.



7.0
Potential for Repetition

Do you rate the potential for repetition of the offence(s) as:


High




Medium



Low

Please tick one box.

Reasons:
Newport Docks

The revised management systems (including holding material in raw form rather than processed), tighter controls on the management systems in place, better communication channels with stakeholders (regulator, fire service, local councils) and the sourcing of additional stockpiling areas for contingency events allowing full compliance with industry guidance (in particular the FPP guidance released in March 2016) will ensure that the potential for repetition of the offence is low.
Old Lynfi Power Station

Checks will be made on every site where material is deposited to ensure a valid environmental permit is in place prior to material being deposited. If there is any uncertainty, additional inquiries will be made with the local regulating officer.
8.0
Other permits or registrations held

Please detail other permits or registrations issued by the Environment Agency or Natural Resources Wales which you hold.

	Permit/Registration Type and Number
	Site to which it relates

	Permit number: EPR/KP3790VF (Standard rules)
Permit Number: EPR/FP3095ET (Bespoke)

	The Recycling Building, Locks Yard, Heol Llan, Coity, Bridgend CF35 6BU

Locks Yard, Heol Llan, Coity, Bridgend CF35 6BU


9.0
Remedial and Preventative Measures

Please detail the measures you have taken to prevent recurrence of the offence including plans for audit and review.

	Newport Docks

1. We have amended our exiting EMS and FPP to reflect a smaller stock pile size and also changed the nature of the stockpiles from chip to raw material.

2. Better record of incoming material to ensure that exact tonnages are known daily/weekly rather than reliance of quarterly waste returns. When tonnage limits are being approached, not reached, contingency plans need to be activated quickly. The contingency plans can range from additional facilities to better customer liaison, to back up emergency outlets.

3. Stockpile more material in raw form rather than in chip form to remove the risk of self heating. This will preserve the integrity of the material for longer and also ensure that only enough chipped material is on the deck for what is required to be removed from site.

4. Ensure material is held in line with the FPP plan guidance by securing additional space to accommodate fluctuations in the seasonality of the market place and also address pressures created if there are unforeseen circumstances for example vessel cancellations.
5. Ensure closer liaisons with relevant stake holders, for example South Wales Fire and Rescue, NRW, local authority and Welsh Government to ensure all parties are aware of potential issues and progress.
6. Clear and more effective regulation and communication has proved extremely beneficial as is evidenced by the compliance record of the site since the fire. Relationships were re-established after the incident and the compliance record has been exemplary with 0 breaches recorded on over 6 inspections to date.
7. Reviews undertaken regularly with the local regulating officer have proved successful and demonstrated that holding material in raw form is a suitable and sustainable method for addressing compliance issues and maintaining product quality. The weekly reporting of tonnages to both the landowner and the regulator has also delivered positive results.
8. An additional WAMITAB holder is being trained to ensure the company has two technically competent managers.

Old Llynfi Power Station

1. Improved communication between transport and compliance will ensure checks will be made on every site where material is deposited to ensure a valid environmental permit is in place prior to material being deposited.
2. If there is any uncertainty, additional inquiries will be made with the local regulating officer
Other Evidence

1. The company, employing 35 people, is the largest waste wood recycler in Wales and deals with in excess of 100,000tns of material per annum. It is contracted to deal with over 10 local authorities waste wood as well as managing the vast majority of waste transfer station, demolition and commercial skip waste wood in Wales and the South West of England.  

2. Prior to the incident at Newport Docks, the company had an exemplary compliance record and had no conviction history.
3. The company has complied with all relevant notices that have been placed on it as a result of the Newport incident and demonstrated that it is fully able to operate in a compliant manner.

4. It is well acknowledged by industry regulators and the Fire Service that there is a distinct requirement for additional storage space to enable the industry to comply with the requirements of the recent FPP guidance and allow for additional contingency arrangements within existing facilities. The methodology proposed has been proven to work and can be managed, as is demonstrated by the compliance history in Newport following the incident.























